
o/<

1

srElrrrdn / File No.

B
*EvrqffSfrtq dr{r -dr0-s /
Show Cause Notice No. and Date

Ao*?*dTqr 7

Order-ln-Original No.

t)

E

F

qrt{fr& /
Date of Order-ln-Original

TrS 6-A ff ;rrftr{ / Date of tssue

Zrrr.nft4 / Passed By

G
3{rr[rd-6 6',r {rc qt{ trfrI /
Name and Address of Importer / Noticee

(t)

12)

(3)

(i)

(ii)

DrN-20210671MN00001 1 1 F06

PREAMBLE

F. No. VIII/ l0-69/ SVPIA/ O&,A lttQ l2o2O.-21

F. No. vul/ 10-69/SVPIA/o&A/ HQ I 2o2o-21

dated 14.09.2020

s2 I JC I ArKi}[ I Oe,A / 2O2 r -22

L5.06.2021

15.06.202t

AMIT KUMAR MISHRA,

Joint Commissioner,

Customs, Ahmedabad.

Mrs. Shehnaz Usman Shaikh,

W/o Mr. Usman Sahebjan Shaikh,

J Sector, J Line, Room No. I,
Cheeta Camp, Trombay,

Mumbai-400088

16 vfa aft * urfFr * ftq fr: {"+ T+{ ft-{r qrar t ftQ qt qrft ftq wr.rt t r

*€ ff qfu rs qR{r + cic fr 3nigu crdr t fr a-€ E{ qA{ + fr€ q,fl-q 5{ i{rkr ff ffi 6l drfts h 60 frlfr *
$-m orgr rr +r<f-cr, frqr {ffi (q$c), 7 ff dfu-c, T5q ui{, zr<:{ qtr iG{r, qrqq ts, artrrg, s6rr<rdr< -

380009 t 6{ Fr-er t r

arff-q * trrq +'d-{ cfq tct (5.00 rcil } qrqrdq {Ed fur. wr *{r qGS, qt< wt rrq Afl qrRq :

qftoff\16cftait{

{€ cft qr Ts qrtcT ff frt rfr } vm h+q ql'{ tvt (5.00 {ct1 } <rrrw 11-o Eoa orm frr <rQq r

E( 3il?cr h G-<ra qftf, 6G il {€6 qft * z.sz 1wfu+rr 10 6A-s {cil Ew vrr arrr frrn, v-6r gq' m er& atr

{qfTrE-{r<+t,srgqt{r,crttrstrctffdeE-{r<tfirt{qff'{*vrrs(a-c{}trrdrnarvqmtqr6Atirq.n-q
16* w, frrr ge c&ft.m, 1962 + srrr 129 * sr<srd Fr irtqre-{ { 6-..i + RS 3r+6r * qrkq ;n-{ ftqr qrrrln 

r

(4)

i. ry9.Y1!1ls:q9^Y?,t a/ o &a/ aN zwo -n

csrn €ir{fi 61 6Tct{c, *qr {E6', 
gr{Ir{rdr<

"fiql $6 rrq-{', q-{ff riffi 5lri 6T* di, h flqi nri.r5.r 316rr<r+r<- 380 009

Tel.: (079) 2754 4630 Fax (079) 2754 2?A3 E-mait: cusoanda@omait.com

C



Brief facts of the case:-

Mrs. Shehnaz Usman Shaikh (hereinafter also referred as "the

Passenger"), holding an Indian Passport No. 54599971 had arrivcd at Sardar

Vallabhbhai Patel International Airport, Ahmedabad, by Fly Dubai Airways

Flight No. FZ-437 from Dubai to Ahmedabadon 03.o3.2020.

2. On the basis of passenger profiling and suspicious movement, she was

intercepted at the exit of green channel by the officers of Customs for detailed

checking after she opted for clearance through green channel. The passenger

was inquired by the officers of Customs whether she was having any

dutiable/contraband goods to declare before Customs, in response to which

she replied in negative. Al1 her baggages were subjected to X-Ray screening in

the X-Ray Screening machine installed at the Green Channel counter by

Customs authorities but nothing suspicious was noticed on the baggage

screening machine screen. Thereafter, the passenger was asked to r.l'alk

through the Door Frame Metal Detector ("DFMD") installcd near Customs

AIU counter in the Arrival Hall by Customs authorities. The passenger readily

removed all the metallic objects such as belt, mobile, sling bag etc. and passed

through the DFMD, while she passed through the DFMD Machine, no bcep

sound was heard. Being not satislied, the Customs authorities took the

passenger to the office of the Air Intelligence Unit for further examination. The

lady Customs Officer examined the passenger with hand held metal de lector

however no beep sound was heard. However, on suspicion, the lady Customs

Officer asked the passenger to change her clothes and undergarments in the

small cabin situated in the AIU office for their examination. The passenger thcn

changed her clothes and undergarments. The lady Customs Officcr examincd

the said clothes and undergarments of the passenger and felt somc semi solid

substance concealed in a specially stitched pocket in the inner side o[ her

undergarment i.e brief suspected to be gold. Being asked about the substanct-',

the passenger agreed that the semi solid paste she was carrying is a mixture of

gold. The lady Customs Officer then asked the passenger to cut the stitches ol

the said specially stitched pocket and take out the semi solid substance. The

passenger then recovered a transparent plastic pouch wrapped 'a,ith off white

adhesive tape containing yellow coloured semi solid paste.

3. Based on the primary inferences, Government Approved Valuer Shri

Kartikey Soni, was called upon for examining the authenticity and puritv of

the said transparent packet of Semi Solid Paste who in tu rn asked the

officer to bring the said substance to his workshop as the process of

extraction can be carried out there only. On completion of extraction process,
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Government Approved Valuer has submitted the valuation report on

O3.O3.2O20, wherein, it was stated that one 24 kt. gold bar weigh ing

479.57O grams having purity 999.0 was derived from 569.700 grams of
Semi Solid Substance consisting of Gold & Turpentine Mix. The said gold

baris valued at Rs. 20,77,497 l- (Rupees Twenty Lakhs Seventy Seven

Thousand Four Hundred and Ninety Seven Only) (Local Market Value) and Rs.

18,53,538/- (Rupees Eighteen Lakhs Fifty Three Thousand Five Hundred and

Thirty Eight Only) (Tariff Value), which as well as adhesive tape and

undergarments which were used to conceal the gold in paste form was

placed under seizure vide panchnama drawn on 03.03.2020 on the

reasonable belief that the said goods were smuggled into India and was

liable for confiscation.

4. Statement of Mrs. Shehnaz Usman Shaikhwas recorded on 03.03.20

wherein she, inter alia, stated that -

* it was true that she was intercepted by the Customs Officers after clearing

from immigration, near the Customs Green Channel in the arrival hall of

Terminal-2 of SVPI Airport, Ahmedabad. She declared before Customs that

she did not have any dutiable goods with him or in his baggage;

* The Customs officer explained that the substance recovered from her was

required to be checked for ascertaining the exact weight of Gold and its

purity. Therefore, the said substance was checked by Government

approved valuer i.e. Shri Kartikey Vasantrai Soni. She agreed and was

fully satisfied with the method of melting, testing and valuation used by

the valuer as mentioned in panchnama dated 03.03.2020. She agreed that

gold bar piece weighing 479.57O grams having purity 999.0 which u,as

derived from 569.700 grams of Semi Solid Substance consisting of

Gold & Turpentine Mix, valued at Rs. 20,77,497/- (Rupees Twenty Lakhs

Seventy Seven Thousand Four Hundred and Ninety Seven Only) (Local

Market Value) and Rs. 18,53,538/- (Rupees Eighteen Lakhs Fifty Three

Thousand Five Hundred and Thirty Eight Only) (Tariff Value) was

recovered;

* she is a house wife;

* she went to Dubai in search of a job however she couldn't find any;

that a person named Afsar assured her of the job in Dubai and he was

the one who asked her to carry the gold to India;

* she was given the undergarments with gold paste and was asked to

wear it;
* she was to wear the same during the journey from Dubai to

Ahmedabad and also informed that one person will call her on arrival

at International Airport, Ahmedabad;
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4

5. An SCN dated 14.O9.2020 was issued to Ms. Shaikh Dilshad Maqbool,

by the Joint Commissioner, Customs Ahmedabad as to why :

i) The gold bar derived from semi-solid substance material consisting of

Gold & Turpentine Mix, totally weighing 479.57O grams having valuc

of Rs. 2O,77,497/- (Rupees Twenty Lakhs Seventy Seven Thousand Four

Hundred and Ninety Seven) (Local Market Value Only) and Ils.

18,53,538/- (Rupees Eighteen Lakhs Fifty Three Thousand Five Hundred

and Thirty Eight Only) (Tariff Value), should not be confiscated under

the provisions of Sections 111(d), 111(i), lll(l) and 111(m) of thc

Customs Act, 1962;

ii) The packing material i.e. one undergarment should not be confiscatcd

under Section 118 & Section 119 ol the Customs Act, 1962:

iii) Penalty should not be imposed upon the passcngcr und<:r Scctions

I l2(a) and I 12(b) & under subsection 1 12(i) of the Customs Act,

1962;

DEFENCE REPLY & PERSONAL HEARING:-

6. Mrs. Shehnaz Usman Shaikh has not filed any delence reply to the

show cause notice issued.

L2. Mrs. Shehnaz Usman Shaikh was offered personal hearing on

16.04.2021, 29.O4.2021, 18.05.202 I and 28.05.202 1. I find that the noticee

has not bothered to appear for personal hearing on all the opportunities to b<:

heard in person nor has she has liled defense reply to the SCN. I would like to

mention or rather record it here that proviso to sub-section (2) of Section 'l 22A

of the Customs Act, 1962 provides that adjournment shall not be granted morc

than three times to a party during the proceeding. In the instant case belorc

me, the noticee has been granted opportunities to be heard in person for four

times but she failed to appear and as such I proceed further to decide the casc

based on available records.

F. No. Vlll/r0-69/5vPlA/O&A,/Hq,/202o 2 1

.!. she knew it was illegal to smuggle gold under the Customs Act,l96:2

but she agreed to do the same as she was told she would be given Rs.

TOOO/- for taking the gold to India;

tr. She accepted that she had intentionally not declared the said substancc

before the Customs Authorities on her arrival at SVP lnternational Airport

Ahmedabad, as she wanted to clear it illicitly and evade payment of duty.
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Discussions and Findings

13. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case. Though sufficienl

opportunity for filing reply and personal hearing has been given, the noticee

has not come forward to lile their submissions or to appear for any of the

hearings offered to her. The adjudication proceedings cannot wait until thc

noticee makes it convenient to file his submissions and appear for the personal

hearing. I, therefore, take up the case for adjudication ex-parte, on the basis of

evidences available on record.

fO. I find that the panchnama clearly draws out the fact that the passenger

was intercepted when she was passing and was about to exit the green

channel, and on the basis of suspicion, the personal search of the passenger

and her baggage was conducted. The passenger did not declare the gold and

denied to have dutiable goods. It is mentioned in the panchnama that all her

baggage were subjected to X-Ray screening but nothing suspicious was

noticed on the baggage screening machine screen. Thereafter, the passenger

was asked to walk through the Door Frame Metal Detector ("DFMD") after

removing all the metallic objects such as mobile, wallet etc. and passed

through the DFMD and while she passed through the DFMD, no beep sound

was heard. Being not satisfied, the Customs authorities took the passenger to

the office of the Air Intelligence Unit for further examination. The lady Customs

Officer examined the passenger with hand held metal detector however no beep

sound was heard. However, on suspicion, the lady Customs Officer asked the

passenger to change her clothes and undergarments in the small cabin

situated in the AIU office for their examination. The passenger then changed

her clothes and undergarments. The lady Customs Officer examined the said

clothes and undergarments of the passenger and felt some semi solid

substance concealed in a specially stitched pocket in the inner side of her

F. No. Vlll/10-69/SVPIA/O&A/HO/2020-2 1

9. The sole issue for consideration is to decide show cause notice proposing

to conl-rscate one gold bar derived from semi-solid substance material

consisting of Gold & Turpentine Mix, totally weighing 479.570 grams

having value of Rs. 20,77,497/- (Rupees Twenty Lakhs Seventy Seven

Thousand Four Hundred and Ninety Seven) (Local Market Value Only) and Rs.

18,53,538/- (Rupees Eighteen Lakhs Fifty Three Thousand Five Hundred and

Thirty Eight Only) (Tariff Value) placed under seizure vide panchama dated

03.03.2020. The seizure was made under the provisions ol Customs Act, 1962

on the reasonable belief that the said goods were smuggled into India and liable

for confiscation.
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undergarment i.e brief suspected to be gold. Being asked about the substance,

the passenger agreed that the semi solid paste she was carrying is a mixture of

gold. The lady Customs Officer then asked the passenger to cut the stitches of

the said specially stitched pocket and take out the semi solid substance. The

passenger then recovered a transparent plastic pouch wrapped with ofl white

adhesive tape containing yellow coloured semi solid paste. lt is also on record

that the Government approved valuer has tested and gave valuation report on

03.03.2020, wherein, it was stated that one 24 kt. gold bar weighing

479.57O grams having purity 999.0 was derived from 569.700 grams of

Semi Solid Substance consisting o[ Gold & Turpent ine M ix and t hc sa id

gold bar is valued at Rs. 20,77,497/- (Rupees Twenty Lakhs Seventv Sevcn

Thousand Four Hundred and Ninety Seven Only) (Local Market Value) and Rs.

18,53,538/- (Rupees Eighteen Lakhs Fifty Three Thousand Five Hundred and

Thirry Eight Only) (Tariff Value), which was placed under seizure vide

Panchnama dated 03.03.202O in the presence of the passenger and Panchas.

I l. It is further recorded under the panchnama that how the gold was

extracted from the said semi solid substance. I find that it is quite clear that

the passenger has neither questioned the manner of the panchnama

proceedings at the material time nor controverted the facts detailed in the

panchnama during the course of recording of her statement. Flvery procedurc

conducted during the panchnama by the Officers is well documented and madc

in the presence of the panchas as well the passenger. The passenger has not

dislodged any of the facts narrated in her deposition and has admitted inher

statement dated 03.03.2020 th.at the gold in semi solid paste lorm was

imported in contravention of the provisions of Customs Act, 1962 and does not

belong to her and she went to Dubai in search of a job however she

couldn't find any; that a person named Afsar assured her of the job in
Dubai and he was the one who asked her to carry thc gold to India. Thc

passenger in her statement dated 03.03.2020 further stated that she was

given the undergarments with gold paste and was asked to r.r,ear il and shc

was to wear the same during the journey from Dubai to Ahmedabad and

also informed that one person will call her on arrival at International

Airport, Ahmedabad.ln fact, in her statement, the passenger admitted that

she knew it was illegal to smuggle gold under the Customs Act,l962 but

she agreed to do the same as she was told she would be given Rs. TOOO I -

for taking the gold to India and she had intentionally not dcclared thc scizcd

items i.e. one 24 kt. gold bar weighing 479.570 grams having purity 999.0

was derived from 569.7OO grams of Semi Solid Substancc consisting r>f

Gold & Turpentine Mix on her arrival before the Customs officcr with an

intent to clear them illicitly and evade payment of Customs duty and thereby,

F. No. Vlll/10-6g/SVP lA/O&A/HQ/2020 21
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violated provisions of Customs Act, the Bagg4age Rules, the Foreign Tradc

(Development & Regulations) Act, 1992, the Foreign Trade (Development &

Regulations) Rules, 1993 and the Foreign Trade Policy 2O\5-2O2O.

12. Based on the facts, I find that that the one gold bar melted out of semi

solid substance found concealed in her under garments totally weighing

479.57O grams recovered from the passenger was imported by the passenger

in an ingenious way to smuggle gold in India with an intention to evadc

payment of Customs Duty. The very fact that the gold was mixed with

turpentine and was found is semi solid condition suggests that the passenger

had a clean mens rea to smuggle gold. It is seen that the passenger had not

filed the baggage declaration form and had not declared the gold which w,as

concealed in her under garments, as envisaged under Section 77 of the Act

read with the Baggage Rules and Baggage Regulations. The passenger had

attempted to smuggle gold into India with an intention to evade payment of

Customs duty. One 24 kt. gold bar weighing 479.57O grams having purity
999.0 was derived lrom 569.700 grams of Semi Solid Substance consisting

of Gold & Turpentine Mix cannot be construed as'bonafide baggage' within

the meaning of Section 79 of the Customs Act 1962 read with Para 2.26 of the

Foreign Trade Policy, 2O|5-2O2O. As per Para 2.26 of the Foreign Trade Policy,

a passenger is allowed to import bona-fide household and personal effect only,

as her bona-fide baggage. It also seen that the passenger attempted to smuggle

the goods without filing the Customs declaration form, which is in

contravention of section 77 of the Customs Act 1962 read with the Baggage

Rules, 20 16 (Baggage RulesJ and Regulation 3 of the Customs Baggage

Declaration Regulations, 2013 ('Baggage RegulationsJ. Thus, it is proved that

the passenger violated Section 77, Section 79 of the Customs Act for

import/smuggling of gold which were not for bonafide use and thereby violated

Rule 1 i of the Foreign Trade Regulation Rules 1993, and para 2.26 of the

Foreign Trade Policy 2Ol5-2O.

13. From the facts discussed above, and by not declaring the gold and

concealing it in paste form concealed in her under garments, it is established

that the passenger had a clear intention to bring in the gold undetected and to

clear it without payment of Customs dury. The intention is evident by the fact

that the gold was in semi solid form to avoid prima facie detection. The

passenger would have gone out of the airport undetected if the Customs

officers had not stopped her. The intention is evident by the fact that the gold

was in semi solid form to avoid prima facie detection and was concealed in her

under garments. The above act on the part of the said passengcr is amounting

to smuggling within the meaning of Section 2(39) of the Customs Act 1962. It

F. No. Vlll/10-69/SVPIA/O&A/HQ/2020-2 1
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is also seen that the gold is to be construed as 'prohibitcd', in tcrms of thc

provisions of Section 2(33) of the Customs Act 1962. Hence, it is proved beyond

doubt that all the above acts of contravention on the part of the passenger has

rendered one 24 kt. gold bar weighing 479.57O grams having purity 999.O

was derived from 569.7O0 grams of Semi Solid Substancc consisting of

Gold & Turpentine Mix and valued at Rs. 20,77,497/- (Rupees Twenty Lakhs

Sevent5r Seven Thousand Four Hundred and Ninety Seven Only) (Local Market

Value) and Rs. 18,53,538/- (Rupees Eighteen Lakhs Fifty Three Thousand Fivc

Hundred and Thirty Eight Only) (Tariff Value), recovered from Mrs. Shehnaz

Usman Shaikh and placed under seizure under Panchnama dated 03.03.2020

liable for confiscation under the provisions ol Sections I I 1(d), (i), I I I (l) and

1 1 I (m) of the Act.

16. Honble Supreme Court in the case ol Om Prakash Bhatia rcportcd at

2003 (155) ELT 423 (SC) has held that if importation and exportation of goods

are subject to certain prescribed conditions, which are to be lulfilled before or

after clearance of goods, goods would fall within the ambit ol'prohibited goods'

if such conditions are not fulfilled. In the instant case, the gold recovered from

the Passenger were concealed in paste form in her under garments, kept

undeclared and carried by the Passenger, are goods prohibited in nature.

Hence, I am the view that the gold recovered from the Passcngcr u'ould be

liable to absolute confiscation. I am therefore, not inclined to use my discrctitrn

to give an option to redeem the gold on payment of a redemption fine, as

envisaged under Section 125 of the Act.

17. Further, before the Kerala High Court in the case of Abdul Razak

12012(2751 ELT 300 (Ker)l , the petitioner had contended that under the

Foreign Trade (Exemption from application of rules in certain cases) Order,

1993, gold was not a prohibited item and can be released on payment of

redemption fine. The Hon'ble High Court held as under :

" Further, as per the statement giuen bg tlrc appellant under Section lO8

of the Act, he is onlg a carrier i.e. professional smuggler smuggling goods

on behalf of others for consideration. We, therefore, do not find any meit

in the appellan, s case that he has the right to get the confiscated goLd

released on paAment of redemption fine and duty under Section 125 of

tLre Act.'

18. The Hon'ble High Court Of Madras in the matrcr of

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (AIR), CHENNA[-l Versus I'. SINNASAMY

2016 (s44]r E.L.T. 1154 (Mad.) held-

F. No. Vlll/10-69/SVPIA/O&A/HQ/2020-2 1
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Tlibunal had anogated powers of adjudicating authoritA by directing

authoity to release gold bg exercising option in fauour of respondent -

Tribunal had ouerlooked categorical finding of adjudicating authority that

respondent had deliberatelg attempted to smuggle 2548.3 grams of gold, by

concealing and uithout declaration of Customs for monetary consideration -

Adjudicating authoity had giuen reasons for conftscation of aold while

allouting redemption of other goods on paAment of fine - Discretion exercised

bg authoity to deng release, is in accordance with law - Interference by

Tribunal is against law and unjustified -

Redemption fine - Option - Confiscation of smuggled gold - Redemption

cannot be allouted, as a matter of ngfu - Discretion conferred on odjudicating

authoritg to decide - Not open to Tibunal fo issue ang positiue directions to

adjudicating authoritg to exercise option in fauour of redemption.

19. ln 2O2O (371) E.L.T. 224 (Mad.l, The High Court Of Judicature At

Madras in the matter of Commissioner Of Customs (Air), Chennai-l Versus

Abdul Azeez has held that established facts indicated that noticee had

smuggled gold into country and he had no documents / explanation for its
lawful possession and there was no scope for remand of matter to

Commissioner with direction to exercise discretion to give option for

redemption of gold.

20. In the case of Samgnathan Murugesanl2OOg (2471 ELT 2i (Mad)l , the

High Court upheld the absolute conl'iscation, ordered by the adjudicating

authority, in similar facts and circumstances. Further, in the said case of

smuggling of gold, the High Court of Madras in the case of Samyanathan

Murugesan reported at 2OO9 (2471 BW 21(Mad) has ruled that as the goods

were prohibited and there was concealment, the Commissioner's order for

absolute conliscation was upheld.

21. In 2019 (370) E.L.T. 1743 (G.O.l.),before the Government Of India,

Ministry Of Finance,[Department of Revenue - Revisionary Authority];Ms.

Mallika Arya, Additional Secretary in Abdul Kalam Ammangod Kunhamu vidc

Order No. 17 l2Ol9-Cus., dated 7-lO-2O19 in F. No. 375l06lBl20 l7-RA stated

that it is observed that C.B.l. & C. had issued instruction vide Letter F. No.

49515192-Cus. VI, dated 10-5-1993 wherein it has been instructcd that "in
respect of gold seized for non-declaration, no option to rcdcem the same on

redemption fine under Section 125 of the Customs Act, i962 should be given

except in very trivial cases where the adjudicating authority is satisfied that

there was no concealment of the gold in question.

F. No. Vlll/10-69/SVP lA/O&A/H0/2020 21
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Given the facts of the present case before me and the rulings cited above,

the gold was kept undeclared and concealed ingeniously in paste form in
passenger's under garment i.e brief and therefore was prohibited in nature

and is liable to be confiscated absolutely. I therefore hold in unequivocal tcrms

that one 24 kt. gold bar weighing 479.57O grams having purity 999.0 was

derived from 569.700 grams of Semi Solid Substance consisting of Gold &

Turpentine Mix, placed under seizure vide panchnama drawn on 03.O3.2O2O

and recovered from the Passenger, would be liable to absolute confiscation

under Section I 11(d), (i), 0) & (m) of the Act.

22. I further find that the gold is not on the list of prohibited items per se

but import of the same is controlled. The view taken by the []on'blc Suprcmc

Court in the case of Om Prakash Bhatia, however in very clear terms lay down

the principle that if importation and exportation of goods are subject to ccrtain

prescribed conditions, which are to be fulfilled before or after clearancc of

goods, non-fulfillment of such conditions would make the goods lall within

ambit of 'prohibited goods'. This makes the gold seized in the present casc

prohibited goods'as the passenger trying to smuggle it was not an eligible

passenger to bring it in India or import gold in India in baggage. Further , thc

fact is that the gold was concealed ingeniously in light of thc fact that thc

passenger had hidden 569.7OO grams of Semi Solid Substance consisting of

Gold and Turpentine Mix in her under garments and was recovered from thc

passenger, so as to evade detection by the Customs Authorities and thercbv

evade payment of Customs Duty. In the present case belore me, I find that thc

passenger confessed to carrying 569.700 grams of Semi Solid Substance

consisting of Gold and Turpentine Mix inside her undergarment and tried to

smuggle it by hoodwinking the Customs Authorities. This leaves me r.r,ith no

option but to absolutely confiscate the gold.

23. Further, the undergarment i.e. brief which was used to conceal the

gold in paste form seized under panchnama drawn on 03.03.2020 which r,r,a s

attempted to be smuggled in India in contravention to the provisions of Rulc 3

of the Baggage Rules 2076 read with Section 79 of the Customs Act, 1962 and

therefore, the said undergarment i.e. brief used for concealment of thc

smuggled goods is liable for confiscation under the provisions of Sections

118(a) & I 19 of the Customs Act 1962.

24. I Iind that Mrs. Shehnaz Usman Shaikhhas been proposed penal action

under the provisions of Section 112(a) & (b) of the Act. It is quite clear from thc

above lindings that she had involved herself and concealed 547.2OO grams of
gold in paste form in her under garments .She had further agreed t.hat shc

F. No. Vlll/10-69/5VPlA/O&A/HO/2020 2 1



travelled with concealed 569.700 grams of gold in paste form in her under
garments from Dubai to Ahmedabad. She has accepted and admitted the facts

and panchnama proceedings. Despite her knowledge that the goods had to be

declared and they would be offending on its import, the Passenger had tried to
clear 569.700 grams of gold in paste form in her under garments i.e brief;

by not declaring the same by herself. She also admitted that she knew it was

illegal to smuggle gold under the Customs Act,l962 but she agreed to do

the same as she was told she would be given Rs. TOOO/- lor taking the gold

to India. Therefore, her liability for penal action under Sections I l2(a) & (b) of

the Act is established. Therefore, given this fact, penalty could be imposed.

I order absolute confiscation of 24 kt. gold bar weighing 479.570 grams

having purity 999.0 was derived from 569.7O0 grams of Semi Solid

Substance consisting of Gold & Turpentine Mix, recovered from Ms.

Shaikh Dilshad Maqbool, having value at Rs. 20,77,497l- (Rup<:es

Twenty Lakhs Seventy Seven Thousand Four Hundred and Ninety Seven

Only) (Local Market Value) and Rs. 18,53,538/- (Rupees Eightee n Lakhs

Fifty Three Thousand Five Hundred and Thirty Eight Only) (Tariff Value)

placed under seizure vide panchama dated 03.O3.2O2O , and

attempted to be smuggled and recovered from the passenger, under the

provisions of Sections lll(d), (i), 111(1), 111(m) of the Customs Act 1962;

1I. I order absolute confiscation of the packing material viz.

undergarment i.e. brief which was used to conceal the gold in pastc

form under Section 118 & Section 119 of the Customs Act, 1962

I impose a penalty of Rs. 2,O0,OOO/- (Rupees Two Lakhs only) on Mrs.

Shehnaz Usman Shaikh under the provisions of Sections 112(a) & (b) of

the Customs Act 1962;

ltl

V\

(Amit Kumar h ril

.Joint Commissioner

Date:14.06.2021F No VIII/ 10-69/SVPIA/ o & A / HQ l2o2o'2t

F. No. Vlll/10-69/SVPIA/O&A/Ho/2020-2 1
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25. Given my above findings, I pass the following Order.

ORDER



By Speed Post AD

To,

Mrs. Shehnaz Usman Shaikh,

W/o Mr. Usman Sahebjan Shaikh,

J Sector, J Line, Room No. l,
Cheeta Camp, Trombay,

Mumbai-4O0O88

Copy to:

't 2

L2

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

The Principal Commissioner, Customs, Ahmedabad.

The Deputy Commissioner, Customs, RRA, Ahmedabad.

The Deputy Commissioner, Customs(Alu),SVPIA, Customs, Ahmcdabad

The Deputy Commissioner, Customs, Recovery Cell, Ahmccjabad.--.P4fir4^
The Deputy Commissioner, Customs, Legal Prosecution, Ahmedabad.

The System ln-charge, Customs, Ahmedabad for upload on thc official

website i.e. dcust S

The Guard File.

1

t(,
hD

RECEIVED
cusToMs( ), A,8AD.

ME
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